

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY ,THE TWENTY NINETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

WRIT PETITION NO: 13037 OF 2025

Between:

1. Erragundla Narsing Yadav (Alias) Narsing Rao, S/o. Late Balaiah Yadav .
2. Erragudla Mallesh (Alias) Mallesh Yadav, S/o. Late Balaiah Yadav.
3. Late. Erragudla Muthyalu Yadav (alias) Muthyalu, S/o. Late Balaiah Yadav (Died on 05-12-2020)

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principle Secretary ,Revenue Assisgnment Department, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by Principle Secretary Stamp and Registration.
3. The District Collector (ULC), Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Joint Sub-Registrar - II, Stamp and Registration Department R.O. (OB) Ranaga Reddy District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Ms THAKUR ROOPA SINGH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order direction or writ, more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the 3rd Respondent in issuing Lr.No. F/30/2020, dated. 17-02-2020 to the 4th Respondent that the subject property comes under surplus land and not covered in retainable area as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional, being in violation of Articles, 14, 21 of the constitution of India and consequently set aside the Lr.No.F/30/2020, dated. 17-02-2020. In refusing to register the subject partition deed the interest of the Justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri THAKUR ROOPA

SINGH Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principle Secretary, Revenue Assisgnment Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad.
2. The Principle Secretary, Stamp and Registration, State of Telangana.
3. The District Collector (ULC), Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Joint Sub-Registrar - II, Stamp and Registration Department R.O. (OB) Ranaga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 01.07.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Post after four (04) weeks.

List on 01.07.2025.

**SD/- B.G. VYJAYANTHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principle Secretary, Revenue Assisgnment Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad.
2. The Principle Secretary, Stamp and Registration, State of Telangana.
3. The District Collector (ULC), Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Joint Sub-Registrar - II, Stamp and Registration Department R.O. (OB) Ranaga Reddy District. (RR 1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. THAKUR ROOPA SINGH Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR STAMPS AND REGISTRATION ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy
srt

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATED:29/04/2025

List on 01.07.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.13037 of 2025

